#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
EaglePicher Medical Power, LLC		II03/11/2009 I	LIMITED LIABILITY
			COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Obsidian, LLC, as Collateral Agent under the Second Amended and Restated Second Lien Credit Agreement
Street Address:	c/o Tennenbaum Capital Partners, 2951 28th Street, Suite 1000
City:	Santa Monica
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90405
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77035519	CONTEGO

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)993-9767

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-993-2698

Email: magdalini.rizakos@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Magdalini Rizakos c/o Latham & Watkins Address Line 1: 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 5800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Magdalini Rizakos
Signature:	/mr/
Date:	03/25/2009

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003959 FRAME: 0012

900130174

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Security Agreement-EaglePicher Medical Power#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement-EaglePicher Medical Power#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement-EaglePicher Medical Power#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement-EaglePicher Medical Power#page4.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated as of March  $\underline{\mu}$ , 2009, by EaglePicher Medical Power, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("**Grantor**"), in favor of Obsidian, LLC, as agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the credit agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, the "**Collateral Agent**").

#### RECITALS:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Amended and Restated Second Lien Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2007 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among EaglePicher Corporation (the "Borrower"), certain Subsidiaries of the Borrower, as Guarantors, the Lenders party thereto from time to time, Obsidian, LLC, as Administrative Agent (together with its permitted successors in such capacity, "Administrative Agent"), Obsidian, LLC, as Collateral Agent (together with its permitted successors in such capacity, "Collateral Agent") and General Electric Capital Corporation, as Documentation Agent (together with its permitted successors in such capacity, "Documentation Agent"), the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to a Joinder Agreement of even date herewith the Grantor is a party to an Amended and Restated First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 31, 2007 in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and as required pursuant to the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to continue to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

#### Section 1. Defined Terms.

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement or in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement.

#### Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral.

The Grantor, as collateral security for the full, prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of the Grantor, hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of the Grantor (the "**Trademark Collateral**"):

(a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule I hereto;

(b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and

all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present, future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

#### Section 3. Security Agreement.

The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized offer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

# **EAGLEPICHER MEDICAL POWER, LLC,** as GRANTOR

By: EaglePicher Management Company

Its: Manager

By: Shawn D. McCue, Assistant Treasurer

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

## OBSIDIAN, LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By: TENNENBAUM CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC

Its: Managing Member

By: TENNENBAUM & CO., LLC

Its: Managing Member

all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark: and

all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present, future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

#### Section 3. Security Agreement.

The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized offer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

#### EAGLEPICHER MEDICAL POWER, LLC, as GRANTOR

By: EaglePicher Management Company Its: Manager
By:
Shawn D. McCue, Assistant Treasurer

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

## OBSIDIAN, LLC.

as Collateral Agent

By: TENNENBAUM CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC

Its: Managing Member

TENNENBAUM & CO., LLC By:

Managing Member Its:

Bv: Name: Mark K. Holdsworth Title: Authorized Person

#### **SCHEDULE I**

## TO

### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Title and Description	Filing date	Serial number
US ITU TM Application for CONTEGO (Class 9: Batteries, namely, batteries for use in medical devices)	11/2/2006	77/035,519

CINCINNATI/75634.1

**RECORDED: 03/25/2009**